c) Any person who has been convicted of a violation of this ordinance or rules or regulations adopted pursuant 

thereto and who is found by a court to have been formerly convicted of any violation of this ordinance or rules 
or regulations adopted pursuant thereto may be punished by a fine of not more than one thousand five hundred 
($1500) dollars. 

[ADOPTED VIA ORDINANCE NO. 822 eff 12/12/07] 

4.25.13 Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is, for any 
reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a